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Miss on margins; order book at record high 

Our view 

L&T reported a mixed set of numbers with 10% YoY revenue growth on the back of 
decent performance of the Hi-Tech Manufacturing, Energy Projects and IT&TS 
business. During 4Q, the company recorded OI of Rs761bn, up 3% YoY on a high base 
led by large order wins from sectors such as Public Spaces, Hydel & Tunnels, Irrigation 
Systems, Ferrous Metals, Oil & Gas, Power Transmission & Distribution and Defence. 
Order Book stands at all-time high of Rs4trn (2.2x TTM revenues) providing a strong 
revenue visibility for next 2-3 years. Management indicated that order pipeline for 
FY24 stands healthy at ~Rs9.73trn with good traction witnessed in sectors such as 
Metros/RRTS/HSR, Roads and Expressways, Water, Renewables, Non-Ferrous 
Metals and Power T&D. On the international front, with pickup in economic activity 
in GCC led by high crude prices, management is witnessing good traction in order 
inflows in both oil and non-oil segments 

We believe that L&T is well-placed to emerge stronger given its financial, technical & 
managerial capability for sustaining and gaining market share. At CMP, the stock is 
trading at 26.6x/20.8x FY24E/FY25E earnings. We remain positive on the company’s 
strong business model, robust bid pipeline, diversified order book and healthy balance 
sheet. We maintain our ADD rating a revised SOTP-based TP of Rs2,654.  

Result Highlights 

 Consolidated sales came in at ~Rs583.3bn (up 10% YoY; YSL estimate of 
~Rs584.8bn) driven by revenue growth across segments such as Infrastructure (up 
4% YoY), IT&TS (up 22% YoY), Hi-Tech Manufacturing (up 25% YoY) and Energy 
Projects (up 17% YoY) 

 Owing to below-expected gross margin, EBITDA came in below estimates at 
Rs68.3bn (YSLe ~Rs72.8bn) with EBITDA margins coming in at 11.7% (~60bps YoY 
contraction) 

 Adj PBT came in at Rs59.1bn (up 6% YoY), on the back of a 15% YoY increase in 
interest cost. Depreciation was up 11% YoY while other income grew 44% YoY 

 During the quarter, Adj PAT grew 10% to Rs39.9bn (YSLe ~Rs40.2bn) 

 Order inflows grew by 3% YoY to Rs761bn in 4QFY23 driven by order wins in 
Public Spaces, Hydel & Tunnels, Irrigation Systems, Ferrous Metals, Oil & Gas, 
Power Transmission & Distribution and Defence sectors. International orders 
constituted 47% of total OI 

 Order book stands at a record ~Rs3.99trn, up 12% YoY as on 4QFY23 

 Actual vs Estimate 

Rs mn Actual 
Estimate % variation Comments 

YSec Consensus YSec Consensus 
OPM miss 
due to 
weak 
gross 
margin  

Sales 583,352  584,854   587,959  (0.3) (0.8) 

EBITDA  68,330   72,789   71,037  (6.1) (3.8) 

EBITDA margin % 11.7 12.4 12.1 -73bps -37bps 

Adj.Pat  39,868   40,253   38,913  (1.0) 2.5  
Source: Company, YES Sec 
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∆ in earnings estimates 

   FY24E FY25E 

EPS (New)   106.9 118.8 

EPS (Old)   88.9 113.7 

% change   -16.8 -4.3 

Financial Summary 
(Rs mn) FY23 FY24E FY25E 
Revenues 1,833,407 2,039,463 2,239,443 
YoY growth 
(%) 17.1 11.2 9.8 

OPM (%)  11.3   11.5   12.5  
EPS (Rs)  74.5   88.9   113.7  
EPS growth 
(%) 20.8 19.3 28.0 

P/E (x)  31.7   26.6   20.8  
EV/EBITDA 
(x)  20.6   18.0   15.2  
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 Quarterly snapshot (Consolidated) 

Rs mn Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 YoY  
gr. (%) 

QoQ  
gr. (%) FY23 FY22 YoY gr. (%) 

Revenue 528,507 358,532 427,626 463,897 583,352 10.4 25.8 1,833,407 1,565,212 17.1 

Total Revenues 528,507 358,532 427,626 463,897 583,352 10.4 25.8 1,833,407 1,565,212 17.1 

Expenditure 463,302 318,965 378,688 413,167 515,022 11.2 24.7 1,625,842 1,383,056 17.6 

   as % of sales 87.7 89.0 88.6 89.1 88.3   88.7 88.4  

Consumption of RM 347,927 195,207 252,850 278,072 379,659 9.1 36.5 1,105,787 938,974 17.8 

   as % of sales 65.8 54.4 59.1 59.9 65.1   60.3 60.0  

Employee Cost 79,746 85,560 91,544 95,325 99,811 25.2 4.7 372,240 297,194 25.3 

   as % of sales 15.1 23.9 21.4 20.5 17.1   20.3 19.0  

Other expenditure 35,628 38,199 34,294 39,770 35,552 (0.2) (10.6) 147,815 146,887 0.6 

   as % of sales 6.7 10.7 8.0 8.6 6.1   8.1 9.4  

EBITDA 65,205 39,567 48,938 50,730 68,330 4.8 34.7 207,565 182,157 13.9 

Depreciation 7,694 9,634 8,602 8,252 8,535 10.9 3.4 35,023 29,480 18.8 

EBIT 57,512 29,933 40,337 42,479 59,795 4.0 40.8 172,543 152,677 13.0 

Other Income 5,156 6,947 7,385 7,550 7,409 43.7 (1.9) 29,292 22,671 29.2 

Interest 7,051 7,561 8,357 8,025 8,130 15.3 1.3 31,257 31,257 - 

Exceptional Items - - - (1,360) -   1,360 969  

PBT 55,616 29,319 39,366 43,364 59,074 6.2 36.2 171,937 145,060 18.5 

Total Tax 15,550 6,389 11,174 12,705 14,606 (6.1) 15.0 44,874 42,150 6.5 

Adjusted PAT 40,067 22,930 28,192 30,659 44,468 11.0 45.0 127,063 102,910 23.5 

Minority Interest (5,178) (5,263) (5,563) (5,055) (4,718) - - 20,599 (17,499) - 

PAT after MI 34,889 17,668 22,629 25,604 39,750 13.9 55.2 147,662 85,411 72.9 
Share in profit/(loss) 
after tax of joint 
ventures/associates 
(net) 

1,318 (647) (339) (75) 118   (943) 1,282  

PAT From Continued 
Operation 36,207 17,021 22,290 25,529 39,868 10.1 56.2 146,720 86,693 69.2 

Adjusted PAT from 
continued operation 36,207 17,021 22,290 24,169 39,868 10.1 65.0 148,080 87,662 68.9 

Profit from 
discontinued 
operation 

- - - - - - - - - - 

PAT including DO 36,207 17,021 22,290 25,529 39,868 10.1 56.2 148,080 87,662 68.9 

Adjusted EPS 25.8 12.1 15.9 18.2 28.4 10.1 56.2 74.5 61.7 20.8 

Source: Company, YES Sec 
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 Segmental Revenue 

Rs mn Q4FY22 Q1FY23 Q2FY23 Q3FY23 Q4FY23 YoY  
gr. (%) 

QoQ  
gr. (%) FY23 FY22 YoY  

gr. (%) 
Segmental Revenue           

Infrastructure 
Projects  302,412   144,005   196,682   222,057   315,488   4.3   42.1   878,232   735,601   19.4  

Energy Projects  67,776   50,875   55,934   63,462   79,292   17.0   24.9   249,563   237,134   5.2  
Hi-Tech 
Manufacturing  18,633   13,881   15,889   18,631   23,208   24.6   24.6   71,609   62,652   14.3  

IT & Technology 
Services  88,135   94,602   101,839   106,051   107,393   21.9   1.3   409,885   324,647   26.3  

Financial Services  29,634   29,581   31,519   33,486   31,163   5.2   (6.9)  125,749   119,711   5.0  
Developmental 
Projects  10,958   13,454   13,446   11,067   12,321   12.4   11.3   50,288   43,675   15.1  

Others  19,107   16,319   17,432   15,360   21,605   13.1   40.7   70,715   62,802   12.6  
Total  536,655   362,717   432,741   470,112   590,470   10.0   25.6  1,856,040  1,586,222   17.0  
Less: Inter-segment 
revenue  8,150   4,185   5,115   6,214   7,118   (12.7)  14.5   22,633   21,012   7.7  

Net segment revenue  528,504   358,532   427,626   463,897   583,352   10.4   25.8  1,833,407  1,565,210   17.1  
           

Segmental EBIT           

Infrastructure 
Projects  25,392   6,862   10,668   13,042   20,830   (18.0)  59.7   51,402   51,824   (0.8) 

Energy Projects  5,377   3,797   4,192   4,966   7,712   43.4   55.3   20,667   17,300   19.5  
Hi-Tech 
Manufacturing  3,804   1,503   2,216   2,480   3,753   (1.3)  51.3   9,952   10,039   (0.9) 

IT & Technology 
Services  17,584   17,749   18,928   17,053   18,076   2.8   6.0   71,806   63,785   12.6  

Financial Services  4,803   3,556   6,132   6,304   6,596   37.3   4.6   22,588   14,698   53.7  
Developmental 
Projects  (564)  (211)  (115)  (56)  4,300   (862.2) (7,805.7)  3,918   (2,306) (269.9) 

Others  3,520   2,516   2,427   2,645   3,876   10.1   46.6   11,464   9,667   18.6  
Total  59,915   35,771   44,448   46,434   65,143   8.7   40.3   191,796   165,007   16.2  
Less/(Add) 
Intersegment revenue 
on capital jobs 

 283   93   179   164   258   (8.7)  57.5   694   653   6.3  

Less: Finance Cost  7,051   7,561   8,357   8,025   8,130   15.3   1.3   32,072   31,257   2.6  
Add/(Less) : 
Unallocable corporate 
income net of 
expenditure 

 2,998   1,202   3,509   3,759   2,319   (22.6)  (38.3)  10,789   10,748   0.4  

Add/(Less) : 
Exceptional items  -    -    -    1,360   -      1,360   1,197   13.6  

EBIT from continuing 
operations  55,578   29,319   39,421   43,364   59,074   6.3   36.2   171,179   145,042   18.0  

 Source: Company, YES Sec 
*Note: Effective from April 1, 2022, the operating segments have been re-organized, in line with the business strategy to be adopted by the company under its 5-year plan 
(Lakshya 2026). Accordingly, the Hydrocarbon and Power segments have been merged to form the Energy Projects segment. The Heavy Engineering and Defence 
Engineering segments have been clubbed together to form the Hi-Tech Manufacturing segment and the IT&TS segment now includes Data Centres and E-Commerce/Digital 
Platforms which were earlier reported under ‘Others’ segment. We have accordingly added the numbers of the previous quarters to make a more meaningful comparison 
with the new reporting format.  
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CONCALL HIGHLIGHTS 
 The company is seeing strong execution momentum as the Indian economy is exhibiting 

resilience supported by uptick in high-frequency indicators, tax collections, healthy bank and 
private corporate balance sheets while in the GCC region it is seeing robust investments both 
on oil and non-oil side led by stable crude prices. India and GCC regions are relatively stable 
vis a vis the rest of the world 

 Order inflows crossed Rs2trn for the first time in FY23 coupled with closing order book of 
Rs4trn which is at a record high. For 4QFY23 order inflows came in at Rs761bn, a 3% YoY 
growth. International orders constituted 47% of the total orders 

 Tendering pipeline for FY24 is robust at Rs9.73trn bs Rs8.53trn in FY23. Segment wise: Infra 
– Rs6.5 trn, Hydrocarbons – Rs2.44trn, Power - Rs0.5trn and Hi-Tech Manufacturing – 
Rs0.29trn 

 Order book of Rs3.99trn is at a record high out of which domestic accounts for 72% and rest 
is international. International is comprised of Middle East (87%), Africa (4%) with the balance 
being from RoW. The company sees healthy opportunities in Middle East due to high crude 
prices and thrust on green energy 

 Domestic order book is comprised of Central Govt (14%), State Govts (30%), State PSU (36%) 
and private players (20%). 22% of the order book is funded by bilateral and multilateral 
institutions 

 NWC to sales ratio came in better than guidance at 16.1% vs 19.7% in FY22 

 FY23 margins came in lower than guidance owing to execution at unfavourable prices, timing 
mismatch and customer claims. Competitive intensity is increasing so the company might not 
be able to replicate historical double-digit margins. 60% of the legacy backlog has been 
executed with the balance to be completed by FY25 

 The company believes RoE margins will improve on the back of a) sale of IDPL, b) improving 
operational performance of Hyderabad Metro and Nabha power plant, c) better margin in 
P&M business and d) share buyback 

 FY24 Guidance - Revenue growth of 12-15%, order inflow growth of 10-12%, margin at ~9% 
and NWC to sales at ~16-18%. Domestic revenue guidance is on the conservative side owing 
to the upcoming state elections and general elections in 2024. In the Middle East region, it 
expects strong traction on the back of higher crude prices 

Segment wise: 

 Infra: Revenue at Rs23bn (up 5% YoY) led by execution growth. Secured orders worth 
Rs410.9bn (down 9% YoY) on a high base. Order prospects are Rs6.5trn for FY24 (Rs5.19trn 
domestic and rest is international). Order book has an execution visibility of 3 years. Margin 
at 7.5% contracted on a YoY basis led by cost pressures 

 Energy: Revenue at Rs79.2bn grew by 18% YoY led by execution momentum in 
hydrocarbons while lower execution in Power segment is reflective of depleting OB. 
Received multiple orders in export market for Hydrocarbons while Power witnessed muted 
order inflows. Order prospects for FY24 stands at Rs2.94trn. EBITDA margins improved to 
10.4% vs 8.8% YoY 

 Hi-Tech Manufacturing: Revenue at Rs21.3bn grew by 21% YoY led by strong execution in 
Heavy Engg and in Defence. Margins declined by ~430bps YoY due to higher margin in 
nuclear jobs in 4QFY22 

 Developmental Projects: Revenue grew by 12% YoY at Rs12.3bn led by improved ridership 
in Hyderabad Metro (480k pax/day vs 199k pax/day in 4QFY22 and 394k pax/day in 
3QFY23) and higher Nabha PLF 
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 SOTP Valuation 

  Earnings/Book Valuation 
basis 

Target 
multiple Stake Value Fair Value Basis 

 (Rs mn)  (X) (%) (Rs mn) (Rs)  

L&T Core Business  119,340  P/E 22 100  
2,625,485  1872 22x FY25 EPS 

L&T Finance Holdings  235,572  Mcap  64  105,306  75 30% discount to 
Current Mkt cap 

L&T Infotech - Mindtree  1,585,188  Mcap  69  762,206  543 30% discount to 
Tgt Mkt cap 

L&T Technology Services  388,147  Mcap  75  203,696  145 30% discount to 
Tgt Mkt cap 

L&T Energy Projects  17,394  P/E 15 100  260,914  186 15x FY25 EPS 
L&T's equity investment in 
BTG  17,000  P/B 0.8 51  6,936  5 0.8x equity 

investment 
Other Business  40,000  P/B 0.8 100  32,000  23 0.8x book value  

Total subsidiaries    30% holding  
co. disc. 1,096,846  782  

 
       

Grand total 
     

2,654 
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FINANCIALS  
 Balance Sheet (Consolidated) 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Sources of Funds           

Equity capital 2,809 2,810 2,811 2,811 2,811 

Reserves 755,876 821,267 890,449 995,445 1,121,577 

Non-Controlling Int. 120,515 129,661 142,413 142,413 142,413 

Net worth 758,685 824,077 893,260 998,256 1,124,388 

Debt 1,346,291 1,255,081 1,185,134 1,200,134 1,215,134 

Deferred tax liab (net)  (15,183)  (18,008)  (33,544)  (33,544)  (33,544) 

Total liabilities 2,210,308 2,190,810 2,187,262 2,307,259 2,448,391 

Application of Funds      

Gross Block 196,092 199,656 263,632 288,632 313,632 

Depreciation 82,229 93,868 128,890 167,855 210,196 

Fixed Asset 407,846 388,531 393,973 380,007 362,667 

CWIP 3,884 11,703 29,491 29,491 29,491 

Investments 432,734 435,664 481,585 550,655 604,650 

Net Working Capital 1,365,845 1,354,913 1,282,214 1,347,105 1,451,583 

Inventories 58,205 59,433 68,288 78,226 85,896 

Sundry debtors 422,298 461,389 447,315 502,881 552,191 

Cash & equivalents 162,415 189,532 225,196 294,407 295,662 

Loans & Advances 990,912 955,424 888,845 993,219 1,090,609 

Other Current Asset 607,474 670,413 728,982 750,522 824,115 

Sundry creditors 455,046 511,442 497,841 670,508 736,255 

Provisions 37,725 41,736 43,635 50,987 55,986 

Other current liabilities 382,688 428,099 534,937 550,655 604,650 

Total Assets 2,210,308 2,190,810 2,187,262 2,307,259 2,448,391 
Source: Company, YES Sec 
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 Income statement (Consolidated) 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 
Revenue 1,359,790 1,565,212 1,833,407 2,039,463 2,239,443 

% Change YoY (6.5) 15.1  17.1  11.2  9.8  

Operating profit 156,241  182,046  207,533  234,863  279,455  

EBITDA margins 11.5  11.6  11.3  11.5  12.5  

% Change YoY (4.3) 16.5  14.0  13.2  19.0  

Depreciation 29,042  29,480  35,023  38,965  42,340  

EBIT 127,199  152,567  172,510  195,898  237,115  

EBIT margins 9.4  9.7  9.4  9.6  10.6  

Interest expense 39,134  31,257  32,072  44,868  49,268  

Other income 34,294  22,671  29,292  30,592  33,592  

Profit before tax 122,358  143,980  169,730  181,622  221,439  

Taxes 40,108  42,039  44,842  45,405  55,360  

Effective tax rate (%) 32.8  29.2  26.4  25.0  25.0  

Net profit 82,250  101,941  124,889  136,216  166,079  

Minorities and other (69,140) 16,217  21,542  11,336  6,290  

Net profit after minorities 151,390  85,724  103,347  124,880  159,789  

Exceptional items (35,560) 969  1,360  0  0  

Net profit 115,829  86,693  104,707  124,880  159,789  

% Change YoY 21.3  (25.2) 20.8  19.3  28.0  

EPS (Rs) 82.5  61.7  74.5  88.9  113.7  

Source: Company, YES Sec  

 Cash flow statement (Consolidated) 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 
Profit before Tax  230,263   144,107   169,730   181,622   221,439  

Interest  39,134   31,257   32,072   44,868   49,268  

Depreciation  29,042   29,480   35,023   38,965   42,340  

Other Items  (134,990)  (15,253)  (11,575)  -    -   

(Inc)/Dec in WC  99,702   47,566   53,791   4,319   (103,223) 

Direct Taxes Paid  34,710   45,521   51,272   45,405   55,360  

CF from Oper.Activity  228,441   191,636   227,770   224,369   154,464  

(Inc)/Dec in FA  18,077   31,106   41,438   25,000   25,000  

Free Cash Flow  210,364   160,530   186,332   199,369   129,464  

(Pur)/Sale of Invest.  (72,365)  (67,783)  (124,555)  (119,070)  (103,995) 

CF from Inv. Activity  (54,288)  (36,677)  (83,117)  (94,070)  (78,995) 

Change in Networth  159   110   103   -    -   

Inc/(Dec) in Debt  (78,697)  (92,890)  (50,213)  15,000   15,000  

Interest Paid  (31,844)  (28,123)  (28,886)  (44,868)  (49,268) 

Dividends Paid  (36,509)  (25,284)  (30,914)  (31,220)  (39,947) 

Others  (5,852)  (5,628)  (5,814)  -    (0) 

CF from Fin. Activity  (152,744)  (151,815)  (115,725)  (61,088)  (74,215) 

Inc/(Dec) in Cash  21,409   3,144   28,928   69,211   1,255  

Opening cash Balance  111,180   133,735   137,702   169,267   238,478  

Others  27,496   823   2,637   -    -   

Closing cash Balance  160,085   137,702   169,267   238,478   239,733  
Source: Company, YES Sec  
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 Du-pont analysis 
Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Tax burden (x)  2.1   2.6   2.8   3.2   3.2  

Interest burden (x)  0.3   0.3   0.3   0.2   0.2  

EBIT margin (x)  0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1  

Asset turnover (x)  0.6   0.7   0.8   0.9   0.9  

Financial leverage (x)  2.9   2.7   2.4   2.3   2.2  

RoE (%) 11.3% 13.1% 14.2% 14.7% 15.8% 
 Source: Company, YES Sec  

 Ratio Analysis 
Y/e 31 Mar FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Basic (Rs)      

EPS  82.5   61.7   74.5   88.9   113.7  

Dividend per share  18.0   18.0   18.6   22.2   28.4  

Cash EPS  103.2   82.7   99.4   116.6   143.9  

Book value per share  626.3   678.8   737.1   811.8   901.6  

Div. payout (%)  54.1   24.6   20.7   22.9   24.1  

Valuation ratios (x)      

P/E  28.7   38.3   31.7   26.6   20.8  

P/CEPS  22.9   28.6   23.8   20.3   16.4  

P/B  3.8   3.5   3.2   2.9   2.6  

EV/EBIDTA  28.8   24.1   20.6   18.0   15.2  

Dividend yield (%)  0.8   0.8   0.8   0.9   1.2  

Profitability Ratios (%)      

RoIC  5.5   6.1   7.2   7.7   8.9  

RoE  11.3   13.1   14.2   14.7   15.8  

RoCE  3.9   4.9   5.8   6.4   7.3  

Liquidity ratios      

Debtor (days)  113   108   89   90   90  

Inventory (days)  16   14   14   14   14  

Creditor (days)  122   119   99   120   120  

Net working Capital (days)  323   272   210   188   188  
Asset Turnover (x)  0.6   0.7   0.8   0.9   0.9  

Source: Company, YES Sec  
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Recommendation Tracker 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 
and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 
information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 
for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 
transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 
person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 
consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 
been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 
have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 
of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 
completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 
expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy 
or sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 
securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 
and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 
foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 
each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 
may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 
investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 
their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 
investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 
nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 
Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 
performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth 
in projections. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 
trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 
focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 
match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 
use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 
to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 
regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The 
securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all  

jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 
possession this document may come are required to inform themselves 
of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 
Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 
chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 
sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 
accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 
about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 
not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 
information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 
+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 
Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 
has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 
employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 
responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 
Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 
interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 
securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 
This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 
United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 
analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 
States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 
broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 
supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 
regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 
communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 
securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 
distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 
Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 
6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 
as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 
securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 
Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 
dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 
time. 

 

 

YES Securities (India) Limited 

Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, 
Off Western Express Highway, Santacruz East,  

Mumbai - 400 055, Maharashtra, India. 

Correspondence Address: 4th Floor, AFL House,  
Lok Bharti Complex, Marol Maroshi Road, Andheri East,  

Mumbai - 400059, Maharashtra, India. 

 +91 22 68850521 |  research@ysil.in 
Website: www.yesinvest.in 

 
Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Single 

Registration No.: NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX : INZ000185632 | Member 
Code: BSE - 6538, NSE - 14914, MCX - 56355 & NCDEX - 1289 | CDSL: 
IN-DP-653-2021 | MERCHANT BANKER: INM000012227 | RESEARCH 
ANALYST: INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: INA000007331 | 

Sponsor and Investment Manager to YSL Alternates Alpha Plus Fund (CAT 
III AIF) SEBI Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20-21/0818 |  

AMFI ARN Code – 94338. 

Details of Compliance Officer: Name: Aditya Goenka,  
Email id: compliance@ysil.in, Contact No: 022- 65078127 (Extn: 718127) 
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst : Harsh Tewaney 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be 
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. Particulars Yes/No 

1 Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has 
any other material conflict of interest at the time 
of publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) No 

5 YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for 
investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services from the subject company in 
the past twelve months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products 
or services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party 
in connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering 
of securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 
financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 
received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 
brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 
nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 
associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 
securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 
herein. 

   

 

RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 
REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 
upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 
target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 
are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 
18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the 
analysts’ valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 
mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 

NOT RATED / UNDER REVIEW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ABOUT YES SECURITIES (INDIA) LIMITED 

YES Securities (India) Limited (‘‘YSL’’) is a wholly owned subsidiary of YES 
BANK LIMITED. YSL is a SEBI registered stock broker holding 
membership of NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX. YSL is also a SEBI registered 
Category I Merchant Banker, Investment Adviser and a Research 
Analyst. YSL offers, inter alia, trading/investment in equity and other 
financial products along with various value added services. We hereby 
declare that there are no disciplinary actions taken against YSL by 
SEBI/Stock Exchanges. 
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